BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
IN THE MATTER OF

JOSHUA E. NNANJI, M.D.

ENTRY OF ORDER

On December 2, 1998, Joshua E. Nnanji, M.D., executed a Voluntary Surrender of his Certificate
to practice medicine and surgery with a consent to revocation, which document is attached hereto
and fully incorporated herein.

In consideration of the foregoing and of Dr. Nnanji’s express waiver of the provision of Section
4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, requiring that six (6) Board members vote to revoke said
certificate, it is hereby ORDERED that Certificate No. 3564978 authorizing Joshua E. Nnanji,
M.D., to practice medicine and surgery be permanently REVOKED, effective December 2, 1998.

This Order is hereby entered upon the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the 2nd
day of December, 1998, and the original thereof shall be kept with said Journal.

Anand G. Garg, M.D. K\
Secretary

(seal)

Date

1244( 77



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

PERMANENT SURRENDER OF CERTIFICATE
TO PRACTICE MEDICINE AND SURGERY

I, JOSHUA E. NNANJI, M.D., am aware of my rights to representation by counsel,
the right of being formally charged and having a formal adjudicative hearing, and
do hereby freely execute this document and choose to take the actions described
herein, after being fully advised by legal counsel.

I, JOSHUA E. NNANJI, M.D., do hereby voluntarily, knowingly, intelligently, and
permanently surrender my certificate to practice medicine and surgery, No. 35-
064978, to the State Medical Board of Ohio, thereby permanently relinquishing all
rights to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio. This surrender shall be effective as
of midnight, _canber 2, 1998

I understand that as a result of the surrender herein that I am no longer permitted
to practice medicine and surgery in any form or manner in the State of Ohio.

I agree that I shall be ineligible for, and shall not apply for, reinstatement of
certificate to practice medicine and surgery No. 35-064978 or issuance of any other
certificate pursuant to Chapters 4730. or 4731., Ohio Revised Code, on or after the
date of signing of this Surrender of Certificate to Practice Medicine and Surgery.
Any such attempted reapplication shall be considered null and void and shall not be
processed by the Board.

I hereby authorize the State Medical Board of Ohio to enter upon its Journal an
Order revoking my certificate to practice medicine and surgery, No. 35-064978 in
conjunction with which I expressly waive the provision of Section 4731.22(B), Ohio
Revised Code, requiring that six (6) Board Members vote to revoke said certificate,
and further expressly and forever waive all rights as set forth in Chapter 119., Ohio
Revised Code, including but not limited to my right to counsel, right to a hearing,
right to present evidence, right to cross-examine witnesses, and right to appeal the
Order of the Board revoking my certificate to practice medicine and surgery.

I stipulate and agree that I am taking the action described herein in lieu of further
formal disciplinary proceedings in accordance with R.C. Chapter 119 and R.C.
4731.22 for the matters described in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing dated
September 9, 1998. I further stipulate and admit the allegations in said Notice,
which is attached hereto in Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference.
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I, JOSHUA E. NNANJI, M.D., hereby release the State Medical Board of Ohio, its
members, employees, agents and officers, jointly and severally, from any and all
liability arising from the within matter.

This document shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section
149.43, Ohio Revised Code.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks
and governmental bodies.

Signed this =2 day of _ I22.C 1998

4

Witness

Witness

Sworn to and subscribed in my presence, thisQ day of (Z C/ , 1998.

(otini A4 bero

NOTARY PUBLIC

(This form must be either witnessed OR notarized.)
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Accepted by the State Medical Board of Ohio:

ANAND G. GARG, M.D. 'RA ONP J. ALBERT

Secretary Super Member
13| eg)T / /
! DAT

DATE !/

nnanji.doc



State Medical Board of Ohio

77 5. High Street, 17th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 s 614/ 466-3934 o  Website: www.stote.oh.us/med/

September 9, 1998

Joshua E. Nnanji, M.D.
601 Breezy Point Drive
Clinton, IA 52732

Dear Doctor Nnanji:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that
the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit,
revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine
and surgery, or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the
following reasons:

(1) On or about June 4, 1998, the lowa State Board of Medical Examiners
approved a Combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and
Final Order (hereinafter the Iowa Order) which indefinitely suspended
your lowa license. A copy of the Iowa Order is attached hereto and fully
incorporated herein.

In the Iowa Order, you admitted that you engaged in unethical conduct in
your psychiatric practice by engaging in a sexual relationship with a
patient. You further admitted that you had improperly prescribed
psychiatric medications and controlled substances to co-workers, staff and
family members and that you had pre-signed prescriptions.

The Iowa Order as alleged in paragraph (1) above, constitutes “[t]he limitation,
revocation, or suspension by another state of a license or certificate to practice
issued by the proper licensing authority of that state, the refusal to license,
register, or reinstate an applicant by that authority, the imposition of probation by
that authority, or the issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand by that
authority for any reason, other than nonpayment of fees,” as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code.

Mailtdo Hro /9%
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Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the
request must be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State
Medical Board within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person,
or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice
before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in
writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses
appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30)
days of the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your
absence and upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit,
revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine
and surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Anand G. Garg, M.D.
Secretary

AGG/jag
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 233 894 996
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED




BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF THE NO. 02-97-296
COMPLAINT AND STATEMENT
OF CHARGES AGAINST
COMBINED STATEMENT OF CHARGES,
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

JOSHUA E. NNANJI, M.D.,
- AND FINAL ORDER

RESPONDENT.

COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners (hereafter the
Board) and Joshua E. Nnanji, M.D. (hereafter the Respondent), and
pursuant to Iowa Code sections 17A.10(2) and 272C.3(4) (1997), file
this Combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final
Order.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

1) The Respondent was issued license number 27692 to
practice medicine and surgery in the State of Iowa on July 12,
1990. The Respondent’s license is current and will next expire on
February 1, 2000.

2) The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 147, 148, and 272C
(1997) .

COUNT I

3) The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code section 147.55
(1997) and 653 Iowa Administrative Code 12.4(3) with engaging in
unethical conduct when he engaged in a sexual relationship with a
patient.

COUNT II
4) The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code sections

148.6(2) (c) (1997) and 653 IAC 12.4(9), with violating a law of
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this state which relates to the practice of medicine when he
engaged in sexual conduct with a patient, in violation of Iowa Code
section 709.15(1) (£) (3) (1997).
COUNT III
5) The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code section
148.6(2) (g) (1997) and 653 IAC 12.4(13) and 12.4(19) with
repeatedly departing from, or failing to conform to, the minimal
standards of acceptable and prevailing practice of medicine and
surgery when he improperly prescribed psychiatric medications and
controlled substances.
COUNT IV
(6) The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code sections
147.55(3) and 272C.10(3) (1997), and 653 IAC 12.4(3) (e), when he
engaged in practice harmful or detrimental to the public when he on
several occasions engaged in the practice of maintaining pre-signed
prescriptions. |
COUNT V
(7) The Respondent is. charged under Iowa Code section
148.6 (2) (c) (1997) with violating a law of this state which relates
to the practice of medicine when he on numerous occasions failed to
comply with the provisions of Iowa Code Chapter 124 (1997) relating
to the administration, dispensing, and prescribing of controlled

substances.
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CIRCUMSTANCES

(8) R is a psychiatrist practicing in Clinton, Iowa.

(9) In-May of 1993, the Respondent entered into a sexual
relationship with Patient No. 1. This relationship ended in
September of 1997. During this time period the Respondent on
several occasions prescribed psychiatric medications and controlled
substances to Patient No. 1, and saw Patient No. 1 as a patient in
his office for a five-month period.

(10) The Respondent prescribed psychiatric medications and
controlled substances to persons, including co-workers, staff
persons and family members, without formally establishing a
physician-patient relationship, without performing an examinations,
and without keeping adequate medical records.

(11) On at least one occasion the Respondent engaged in the
practice of using pre-signed prescriptions.

(12) The Respondent on numerous occasions failed to maintain
controlled substances in the manner required by law.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

(13) The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and subject
matter herein.

(14) The Respondent admits the allegations contained in the
Statement of Charges.

(15) Immediately upon the Board’'s approval of this Combined

Statement of Charges and Settlement Agreement, the Respondent’s

3
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medical license shall be indefinitely suspended. In order to
reinstate his medical license, the Respondent shall be subject to
the 1license. reinstatement provisions of 148.9 and 653 IAC
12.50(36) .
(16) Prior to filing 'a petition seeking reinstatement of
licensure, the Respondent shall:
(a) submit to evaluation for professional sexual misconduct
at a program pre-approved by the Board. The Respondent shall
comply with any recommendations for treatment made by that
program, and with any recommendations following treatment made

by that program. res-'crfb‘j pericl oy Hme

Agree tO »within af
(b) / successfully complete| a personalized, comprehensive
P
prescribing course pre-approved by the Board. This course

shall address, inter alia, appropriate prescribing practices

and compliance with the laws governing ©prescribing,
administering, and dispensing of controlled substances. The
Respondent shall provide documentation to the Board upon
completing this course that his knowledge and skill in
prescribing medications meets the minimum standard of care.
(17) In the event the Board determines the Respondent’s
medical 1license shall be reinstated, the Board shall have
discretion to impose appropriate restrictions, a term of probation,
and conditions of probation.
(18) In addition, the following restrictions and provisions

4
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shall be included in any reinstatement order filed by the Board:

(a) A permanent restriction from prescribing controlled or

non—congrolled substances to any family members within the

third degree of consanguinity or affinity.

(b) A permanént restriction from prescribing controlled or

non-controlled substances to any person unless a formal

physician-patient relationship has been established and
appropriate medical records are maintained.

(c) A permanent restriction from the use of pre-signed

prescriptions.

(d) A provision that Respondent agrees to fully comply with

all state and federal 1laws governing the administering,

dispensing, or prescribing of controlled substances.

(19) In the event Respondent violates or fails to comply with
any of the terms or provisions of this Settlement Agreement and
Final Order, the Board may initiate appropriate action to revoke or
suspend Respondent’s license or to impose other licensee discipline
as authorized in Iowa Code Sections 148.6 and 272C.3(2) (a). .

(20) This Combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement
and Final Order is the resolution of a contested case. By entering
into this Settlement Agreement, Respondent waives all rights to a
contested case hearing, and waives any objection to this Settlement
Agreement.

(21) This Combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement

5
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and Final Order is voluntarily submitted by Respondent to the Board
for its consideration.

(22) This Combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement
and Final Order must be approved by the Board. If the Board fails
to approve this Combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement
and Final Order it shall be of no force or effect to either party.

(23) The Board’s approval of this Settlement Agreement and

Final Order shall constitute a FINAL ORDER of the Board.

\UQMM\ m/k/ )

JOSHU% E. NNANJI, .D., Reffpondent

Subscribed and sworn to befijzzme this 5 day of ﬂun 1998.

[l T

Notary Y PBublic in state or county of

Clihion

This Settlement Agreement and Final Order is approved by the
Board on T ix n e o , 1998.

Aesese /N00d 110>

TERESA M. MOCK, Chairperson
Iowa Board of Medical Examiners
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Copies to:

A. John Frey, Jr.

FREY, HAUFE & CURRENT, P.L.C.
408 South Second Street
Clinton, Iowa 52732

Theresa O’Connell Weeg

Assistant Attorney General

2nd Floor, Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
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